MONTSERRAT

PROCEEDS OF CRIME (AMENDMENT) ACT 2014

No. 7 of 2014

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

1	Short title	2
2	Section 126 amended	2

Montserrat

Proceeds of Crime (Amendment) Act, 2014

No. 7 of 2014

I ASSENT

(Sgd.) Adrian Davis Governor

Date: 4.6.14

MONTSERRAT

No. 7 of 2014

An Act to amend the proceeds of crime act (no. 1 of 2010).

BE IT ENACTED by The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Montserrat and by the authority of the same as follows—

1 Short title

This Act may be cited as the Proceeds of Crime (Amendment) Act, 2014.

2 Section 126 amended

Section 126 of the Proceeds of Crime Act (No. 1 of 2010) is amended—

- (a) by deleting subsection (2) and substituting the following—
 - "(2) The Reporting Authority comprises—
 (a) the Attorney General;

Montserrat

Proceeds of Crime (Amendment) Act, 2014

No. 7 of 2014

- (b) the Commissioner of Police;
- (c) the Commissioner of the Financial Services Commission;
- (d) the Comptroller of Customs;
- (e) the Chief Immigration Officer; and
- (f) such other persons, having appropriate qualifications or experience, as the Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet may appoint, for such term as the Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet specifies.";
- (b) by deleting subsection (3) and substituting the following—
 - "(3) The Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet may remove a person appointed as a member under subsection (2)(f) and appoint another person in his place.";
- (c) by deleting subsection (7).

(Sgd.) Teresina Bodkin

SPEAKER

Passed the Legislative Assembly this 21st day of May, 2014.

(Sgd.) Judith Baker

CLERK OF LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY